or state teams belonging to two or more Members, a levy will have to be paid to AIFF and shall be 

payable by the Member under whose jurisdiction the match is being played. The levy shall be as 

decided by the Executive Committee, according to the categories of Competitions, and will not be 

less than Rs. 25,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand). The categories of Competitions will 

be decided by the Executive Committee. 

62.2 For Competitions owned / organized / sanctioned by a Member involving one or more foreign teams 

the AIFF levies shall be as decided by the Executive Committee and will not be less than Rs.

[...]

between state teams belonging to two or more Members, a levy will have to be paid to AIFF and 

shall be payable by the Member under whose jurisdiction the match is being played. The levy shall 

be as decided by the Executive Committee, according to the categories of Competitions, and will 

not be less than Rs. 25,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand). 

62.4 There will be no levies for tournaments organized for teams consisting solely of players below 16 

(sixteen) years of age. 

CHAPTER IX: RIGHTS IN COMPETITIONS AND EVENTS 

Article 63: Rights and Authorisations 

63.1 The AIFF is the original owner of all of the rights emanating from the Competitions, without any

[...]

with the notice calling for the AGM, the agenda, Explanatory Statements if any, all papers 

pertaining to any General Body meeting circulated to all members as well as Minutes of all 

Meetings. 

(i) All payments and expenditures made by the AIFF which is in excess of Rs. 25,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs) shall be enumerated and uploaded on the website. 

(j) All proceedings and conclusions of the AIFF Judicial Bodies shall be uploaded on the Website 

of the AIFF forthwith. 

(k) All previous versions of the AIFF Constitution. 

71.2 It is separately and additionally specified that that all proceedings for any and all AIFF Committees,

[...]

7.2 Failure to give the above notification within this prescribed period shall incur a fine, as fixed by 

the Executive Committee, which shall not be less than Rs. 25,000 (Rupees Twenty Five 

Thousand). Failure to provide any notification whatsoever shall incur a fine, as fixed by the 

Executive Committee, which shall not be less than Rs. 75,000 (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand). 

These fines shall be paid to AIFF within 10 (ten) days of receipt of AIFF's communication in this 

regard. This is in addition to any levies that may be applicable. 

Article 8: Report by Member 

8.1 The general secretary of the Member on whose territory an inter-state Competition or Competition